

## Notice of Race Port Jefferson Harbor Cup - June 10<sup>th</sup>, 2006 Challenge Cup - June 11<sup>th</sup>, 2006

SETAUKET YACHT CLUB, INC.
PORT JEFFERSON, NEW YORK

#### 1. RULES

The regatta will be governed by the 2005-2008 Racing Rules of Sailing, the prescriptions of the United States Sailing Association, the Notice of Race, the Sailing Instructions and for PHRF divisions - the PHRF regulations of the YRA of LIS, and for one design divisions - the rules of the participating one design class.

### **2.REGATTA DESCRIPTION**

Up to two races are scheduled for the Port Jefferson Harbor Cup depending on conditions. One race is scheduled for the Challenge Cup. Racing area will be Long Island Sound waters outside Port Jefferson - Mt. Sinai Harbor, New York. One race may constitute the regatta.

#### 3. ADVERTISING

The regatta is classified as a Category A event in accordance with Rule 79, Advertising and Appendix 1.

#### 4. ELIGIBILITY

Open to all yachts having registered and paid all regatta fees to Port Jefferson Harbor Cup. All entries must be accompanied by a current, valid PHRF certificate from the YRA-LIS or other sanctioning body, an appropriate one design measurement certificate, or a provisional rating will be assigned by the SYC PHRF handicapper. The Regatta committee reserves the right to refuse any entry.

#### 5. SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Friday, June 9<sup>th</sup> 1900 Open House, Sailing Instructions and Scratch Sheets Available, Setauket Yacht Club, Port Jefferson, NY

Saturday, June 10<sup>th</sup>

1130 Sailing Instructions and Scratch Sheets Available, Setauket Yacht Club, Port Jefferson, NY

1200 Harbor Start

1400 First Division - Warning Signal - Subsequent races to follow

- Party - "A Taste of Port Jefferson", Setauket Yacht Club, Port Jefferson, NY immediately following the last race

Sunday, June 11th

0900 Sailing Instructions and Scratch Sheets Available, Setauket Yacht Club, Port Jefferson, NY

0930 Harbor Start

1050 First Division - Warning Signal

Awards immediately following the race at the Setauket Yacht Club, Port Jefferson, NY

#### 6. REGISTRATION

The entry form must be completed and received, including full payment of the registration fee, by the Race Committee no later than Tuesday June 6<sup>th</sup>, 2006. The Race Committee reserves the right to reject the registration of any yacht received after the aforementioned date.

#### 7. FEES

The registration fee for the Harbor Cup is \$45.00. The registration fee for the Challenge Cup is \$45.00. The registration fee for both regattas is \$60.00

#### 8. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS AND SCRATCH SHEETS

The Sailing Instructions and Scratch Sheets will be available at the Setauket Yacht Club and from Race Committee auxiliary boats in the vicinity of the starting line prior to the warning signal for the first division of the first race.

#### 9. MOORINGS

Setauket Yacht Club has a limited number of complimentary moorings available from Friday, June 9<sup>th</sup>, to Sunday, June 11<sup>th</sup>. Please call the Vic Suben at (631) 246-5170 for reservations. The SYC Dock monitors channel 68.

#### 10. PRIZES

At Saturday's party "A Taste of Port Jefferson", trophies will be awarded to the first three places in each division, combining all of Saturdays' races. Trophies for Sunday, as well as overall regatta trophies, the Port Jefferson Harbor Cup, and the Roger Shope Memorial Trophy will be awarded at the Post Regatta Reception and Awards Ceremony. The Port Jefferson Harbor Cup will be awarded to the yacht club with the lowest cumulative score of their three best finishing yachts. One design fleets are excluded. To be eligible for this award, entrants must declare their yacht club affiliation upon registration. The Fixman Memorial Trophy will be awarded to the PHRF boat with the lowest cumulative score between the Port Jefferson Harbor Cup and the American Cancer Society Regatta. Qualifying race for North Sails: Long Island Sound Charity Cup, participation earns one point. The Saint Charles Hospital Trophy will be awarded to the yacht with the best overall finishing time in the Harbor Cup Regatta.

#### 11. EMPTY

#### 12. RESULTS

Results will be posted on the Setauket Yacht Club bulletin board and on the Internet at the Setauket Yacht Club home page at www.setauketyc.com as soon as they are available.

#### 13. PARTIES

"A Taste of Port Jefferson" featuring food from many area restaurants and live music. "A Taste of Port Jefferson" and the Post Regatta Reception and Awards Ceremony are free to all regatta participants and their guests.

#### 14. FURTHER INFORMATION

For any further information or entry forms contact: Vic Suben, 7 Orbit Drive, Stony Brook, NY 11790 or visit the website www.setauketyc.com.

#### 15. DIRECTIONS TO SETAUKET YACHT CLUB

Long Island Expressway (495) to exit 64, Route 112 North to end. Take right at flashing yellow light onto East Broadway. Before going up hill you will see the Port Jefferson Community Center (large red building) on the left. Take left onto road just west of the Community Center and follow to Setauket Yacht Club on right.



# SETAUKET YACHT CLUB, INC. 19<sup>th</sup> ANNUAL PORT JEFFERSON HARBOR CUP REGATTA JUNE 10<sup>th</sup>, 2006

### 2<sup>nd</sup> ANNUAL CHALLENGE CUP REGATTA JUNE 11<sup>th</sup>, 2006 ENTRY FORM

Your Harbor Cup entry fee includes admission to the Saturday afternoon party 'A TASTE OF PORT JEFFERSON' for you and your crew.

For organizational purposes please include the number of people from your yacht that will be attending the party.

Owner/Captain		#/	Attending Party	
Street Address			C-d-	
Office Phone	Home Phone	ZIŞ	I	
	rione rione	Sail No.		
Builder's Designation		Length Overall	Draft	Beam
Club or Port (only one)				Rig Starri
I will be racing in the(check one				
: Standard	Racing Non-Spinnaker	One-Design	Catalina	Multi-Hull Division
Each entrant must either ha provided to participate in these I am e I need My boar Prop:	ive a current valid PHRF or One-De regattas. inclosing a copy of my PHRF or a C l a Provisional Rating. Compl	esign rating certificate  One-Design rating ce ete below.  hering No. (	e or a provisiona rtificate of blades	al rating from SYC will be Outboard
Entry Fees (check one) \$45.00 for Port Jefferson	Harbor Cup,\$45.00 for SYC	Challenge Cup or_	_\$60 for both	
Please make check payable to Mail to:	: Port Jefferson Harbor Cup Port Jefferson Harbor Cup c/o Victor Suben 7 Orbit Drive Stony Brook, NY 11790			
Entries and current Rating Cert Committee. The Committee re Saturday nights, please call (6)	Harbor Cup Hotline (631)246-5170 tificate <u>MUST</u> be received by June serves the right to accept or deny a 31) 248-5170. Moorings will be ass R RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICAT	6 <sup>th</sup> , 2006 and are sul any entry. To requesi signed on a first com	bject to acceptar t a FREE moorir	nce by the Regatta ng for Friday and
not to start or continue to race, hereby waive all claims that I m or agents arising out of or in an any of them. I will inform my in:	oceptance, I hereby agree that the size my responsibility and not that of may have against Setauket Yacht Cony way connected with my participa surance underwriter of this waiver air responsibilities for safety. I agree	any person sponsor lub, its officers, direc- tion in any race or re and inform all my cre	ing or undertaki tors, members, lated activity sp w members of a	ing such race or activity. I committees, employees consored or undertaken by any yacht which I sail in
SIGNATURE	DATE			



c/o 7 Orbit Drive Stony Brook, NY